
 

Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Monday 10 April 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Michael Anderson 

 Vice Chairman Carol Lynch 

 Conservative 
Members (7) 

Chris Barker 
John Bloodworth 
Brian Harvey 

 

Christine Mason  
Nigel Roman 
 

 West Suffolk 
Independent 

Members (2) 

Ruth Allen 
 

Victor Lukaniuk 
 

 UKIP Member (1) Reg Silvester  

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 
Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01638 719363 
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 Agenda Page No 

  
Procedural Matters 

 

 

  

Part 1 - Public 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

 

2.   Substitutes  
 

 

3.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the District are invited 
to put one question or statement of not more than three minutes 

duration relating to items in Part 1 of the agenda only. If a 
question is asked and answered within three minutes the person 
who asked the question may ask a supplementary question that 

arises from the reply. A person wishing to speak must register to 
speak at least 15 minutes before the time the meeting is 

scheduled to start. There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for 
public speaking which may be extended at the Chairman’s 

discretion. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 
(copy attached). 
 

 

5.   Adoption of Conditions in Respect of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers/Vehicles/Operators 

5 - 90 

 Report No: LIC/FH/17/003 
 

 

6.   Proposals to Revise the Air Quality Management Area 

Designation in Newmarket 

91 - 102 

 Report No: LIC/FH/17/004 
 

 



LIC.FH.23.01.2017 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Monday 23 January 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Michael Anderson 

Vice Chairman Carol Lynch 
Ruth Allen 
Chris Barker 

John Bloodworth 
Brian Harvey 

 

Victor Lukaniuk 
Nigel Roman  

Reg Silvester 
 

52. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christine Mason. 
 

53. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

54. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

55. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2016 were unanimously 

accepted by the Committee as an accurate record and were signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

56. Joint West Suffolk Animal Welfare and Boarding Licensing Conditions 
(Report No: LIC/FH/17/001)  
 

This report sought adoption of the proposed Joint West Suffolk Animal 
Welfare and Boarding Licensing Conditions, attached to Report No: 

LIC/FH/17/001 as Appendix 1. 
 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health) explained that Forest Heath 

District Council adopted conditions in respect of Animal Welfare and Boarding 
in 2011.  Whilst the proposed conditions were based on 2016 guidance there 

was very little change from 2011. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



LIC.FH.23.01.2017 

 
The version presented to Members for approval was in the form of a joint 

document which was also due to be considered by St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council at their Licensing & Regulatory Committee meeting on 24 January 

2017.  The adoption of joint conditions would ensure consistency across West 
Suffolk. 
 

The Committee was advised that consultation on the proposed conditions took 
place during the end of 2016 and no objections were registered. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Officer confirmed that 
the conditions did not apply to the horseracing industry, greyhounds or racing 

pigeons. 
 

Following comments made by the Committee in respect of compliance with 
conditions, the Service Manager (Environmental Health) explained that all 
premises were subject to annual renewal inspections.  He reminded Members 

that West Suffolk had recently increased its enforcement resource and 
operated a robust service. 

 
The Service Manager further explained that the fees charged had to comply 

with Government legislation and were, therefore, not able to be used towards 
enforcement.  The fees had to reflect efficiencies in the service and be 
‘reasonable’. 

 
The Committee were assured that should a breach of conditions be 

prosecuted in West Suffolk then the Council would always generate press 
coverage, thereby, informing the rest of the industry of the ramifications 
involved in non-compliance.  Members were also advised that following formal 

adoption of the conditions before them, a communications plan would be 
rolled out to inform key stakeholders. 

 
Councillor Carol Lynch spoke in support of the comprehensive report and 
moved that it be approved, this was duly seconded by Councillor Reg 

Silvester.  With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposed Joint West Suffolk Animal Welfare and Boarding 

Licensing Conditions, as set out in Appendix 1 of Report No: 
LIC/FH/17/001, be adopted. 

 
 

57. Proposed Joint West Suffolk Sex Establishment Policy (Report No: 
LIC/FH/17/002)  

 
This report sought the Licensing and Regulatory Committee’s approval to 

recommend the adoption of the proposed Joint West Suffolk Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to Report No: 

LIC/FH/17/002 onto Cabinet on 14 February 2017 and finally Council on 22 
February 2017.  
 

Page 2



LIC.FH.23.01.2017 

The Service Manager (Environmental Health) explained that Forest Heath 
District Council last adopted a policy in respect of Sex Establishment Licensing 

in 2013, which was due for review in 2017.   
 

The version presented to Members for approval was in the form of a joint 
document which was also due to be considered by St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council at their Licensing & Regulatory Committee meeting on 24 January 

2017.  The adoption of a joint policy would ensure consistency across West 
Suffolk. 

 
Councillor Brian Harvey drew attention to Page 48 of the Policy, Paragraph No 
5 and the reference therein to “Criminal Record Bureau disclosure”, which 

needed to be amended to read “Disclosure and Barring Service check”.  The 
Licensing Officer agreed to make this correction. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Carol Lynch, seconded by Councillor Brian 
Harvey and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RECOMMENDED: 

 
That the West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, as set out in 

Appendix 1 of Report No: LIC/FH/17/002, be adopted by Cabinet and 
Council. 

 

58. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Handbook (verbal)  
 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health) advised the Committee that 

Officers had produced a joint West Suffolk Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Handbook. 
 

Whilst Forest Heath District Council had operated a driver handbook for some 
years the joint version would be the first for its kind for St Edmundsbury 

Borough Council, who were also to receive a verbal report on the matter at 
their meeting on 24 January 2017. 
 

Consultation on the new joint handbook was due to commence imminently 
and copies were tabled to the meeting for Members to digest and then 

respond as part of the consultation process. 
 
The Service Manager also proposed that a small informal Working Party/Task 

and Finish Group be set up with representatives from the Trade alongside 
Committee Members from both Authorities, in order to work through the 

proposed handbook.  Any Members of the Committee who wished to take part 
were asked to put their names forward to the Chairman. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 That the verbal report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 3



LIC.FH.23.01.2017 

Prior to the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman asked all Members of the 
Committee to remain present in order for them to receive a short informal 

briefing from the Service Manager (Environmental Health) in respect of 
ongoing work being undertaken in relation to the policy making and 

implementation process in West Suffolk’s Licensing function. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.42 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



LIC/FH/17/003 

Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Committee  

Title of Report: Adoption of Conditions in Respect 
of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers/Vehicles/Operators 

Report No: LIC/FH/17/003 

Report to and 
date/s: 

Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee 

10 April 2017 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Lance Stanbury 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory 

Tel: 07970 947704 

Email: lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Amanda Garnham 

Licensing Team Leader 
Tel: 01284 757132 

Email: amanda.garnham@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To seek approval to adopt revised conditions to the existing 

taxi handbook across both licensing authorities in West 
Suffolk. 

 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Committee approve and 

adopt the conditions (attached at Appendix 3 to Report 
No: LIC/FH/17/003) so that they can be applied by the 
Licensing Authority. 

 

 Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is 
[...]
ore frequently from the age 
of 65. The need for full medical records is considered a necessity for 
the fit and proper person test.  Doctors on Wheels do not have access 

to any complicated medical history, only a registered GP would, 
therefore Doctors on Wheels would not be able to fulfil this 

requirement.  
 Introduction of new disciplinary codes relating to smoking in the 

vehicle, failure to produce documents, failing to behave in a civil 
manner towards the public or council staff and refusal to transport 
assistance dogs 

 Equality Act update for wheelchair users. 
 Sanctions for drivers who do not complete mandatory training 

 
The proposed revised handbook reflects some of the changes in the way 
new and existing drivers will be applying for their licences such as the 

proposed adoption of the Level 2 Certificate in Taxi and Private hire 
driving (or equivalent).  All proposed changes to the existing handbook 

conditions have been highlighted in red.  

 
Consultation 
 
A formal consultation on the draft revised handbook was undertaken 

between 6 February and 20 March 2017.  The consultation covered both 
licensing authorities in West Suffolk. 

 
Prior to commencing the consultation a working party was established 
comprising of the Committee Chairs, two Members of the Licensing and 

Regulatory Committees from each Local Authority in West Suffolk and 
Licensing Officers with the purpose of engaging with stakeholders and 

providing insight to ensure that changes to the conditions is undertaken 
fairly and robustly. 
 

Page 7



LIC/FH/17/003 

3.3 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
3.4 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
3.5 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
3.6 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

3.7 
 
 

 
 

 
3.8 

Key stakeholders were consulted in a range of ways: 

 
 all Taxi and Private Hire Drivers/Owners/Operators were written to 

individually and invited to comment on the proposals online via the 

Council’s website, in writing, by phone or in person 
 The public were invited to comment via the Council’s website 

 Key stakeholders, including all licensed drivers, were invited to attend 
a drop-in session with licensing officers and  members to discuss the 
proposed changes 

 Drivers were approached during day-to-day contact with licensing 
staff to engage in informal discussion about the proposals. 

 
All formal responses received during the consultation were recorded with 
informal responses considered by the licensing officers and checked that 

they were fairly represented in the recorded comments.  The formal 
responses are summarised in Appendix 2. All comments were reviewed by 

the Working Party and relevant revisions to the draft handbook are shown 
in RED where the Working Party concluded that changes to the 
consultation version were appropriate. 

 
There was discussion amongst stakeholders with respect to the minimum 

size of vehicle engines.  The Working Party concluded that due to the 
improvements made in engine efficiency, concern over diesel emissions 
and air quality and the emerging market for non-internal combustion 

engines, engine size was set at 1200cc or equivalent. However, the 
Working Party considered that further research should be undertaken by 

officers before setting higher standards and that these proposals would be 
brought forward in a separate report for approval by this Committee at a 

later date.  
 
In the meantime, the Council would wish to encourage the use of fuel 

efficient and Ultra Low/Zero Emission Vehicles by taxi drivers in the 
future.  Therefore, the West Suffolk councils will continue to offer a grant 

to businesses in West Suffolk, called the West Suffolk Greener Business 
Grant, of up to £1,000 where the applicant can demonstrate significant 
energy efficiency/Carbon reduction for example through switching to 

hybrid/plug-in hybrid/electric motive power.  
 

Your officers are in discussion with key organisations, including the 
Distribution Network Operator (UK Power Networks), wi
[...]
nditions. 
  

The proprietor shall ensure that copies of the Councils byelaws and these conditions 
are carried in the vehicle at all times and that they are available for inspection by the 
hirer or any other passenger on request. 
 

24 Section 75(3) Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  

(a) The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 requires that a Council must 
issue a private hire vehicle plate with an identity plate or disc and that proprietor should not 
use, or permit the use of, that vehicle without displaying the plate as directed by the Council. 
The Act also gives a District Council the discretion to grant a proprietor a dispensation from 
displaying the licence plate on their licensed private hire vehicle. Each application for a 
dispensation will be considered on its own merits. The overriding consideration will be public 
safety. The clear identification of a licensed vehicle is considered such a safety aspect, 
particularly when visiting such places as airports, seaports and the centres of large towns.  

 
(b)  Dispensation will not be granted as a matter of course. A clear case for the dispensation will 

have to be made by the proprietor in writing. In determining an application it will normally be 
the status of the passenger and the executive of the work that will indicate whether or not the 
dispensation should be granted. The vehicle must be of a high standard. 

 
25 Right of Appeal 
 
 Any person aggrieved by the refusal of the Council to grant a Private Hire Vehicle 

Licence or by any conditions specified in such a licence, may appeal to a 
Magistrates’ Court. 

 
NOTE: FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE CONDITIONS MAY RESULT IN THE 

COMMENCEMENT OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS, AND/OR IN THE 
SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF AN EXISTING LICENCE, OR IN THE 
REFUSAL TO ISSUE A NEW LICENCE. 

 

Page 40



APPENDIX 1 (version of handbook that was consulted on) 

33 
 

Forest Heath District Council Hackney Carriage and Private
[...]
l as a Private Hire Vehicle within the Forest Heath District, if 
the Council in its absolute discretion thinks fit. 

Page 81



APPENDIX 3 (final version, post consultation) 

32 
 

Forest Heath District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Handbook   30 December 2016 

 
21  Licence Renewal 
 
 As per Hackney Carriage conditions. 
   
22  Change of Address 
 
 As per Hackney Carriage conditions. 
   
23 Copy of Conditions 
 
 As per Hackney Carriage conditions. 
  

The proprietor shall ensure that copies of the Councils byelaws and these conditions 
are carried in the vehicle at all times and that they are available for inspection by the 
hirer or any other passenger on request. 
 

24 Section 75(3) Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  

(a) The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 requires that a Council must 
issue a private hire vehicle plate with an identity plate or disc and that proprietor should not 
use, or permit the use of, that vehicle without displaying the plate as directed by the Council. 
The Act also gives a District Council the discretion to grant a proprietor a dispensation from 
displaying the licence plate on their licensed private hire vehicle. Each application for a 
dispensation will be considered on its own merits. The overriding consideration will be public 
safety. The clear identification of a licensed vehicle is considered such a safety aspect, 
particularly when visiting such places as airports, seaports and the centres of large towns.  

 
(b)  Dispensation will not be granted as a matter of course. A clear case for the dispensation will 

have to be made by the proprietor in writing. In determining an application it will normally be 
the status of the passenger and the executive of the work that will indicate whether or not the 
dispensation should be granted. The vehicle must be of a high standard. 

 
25 Right of Appeal 
 
 Any person aggrieved by the refusal of the Council to gran
[...]
 having given full consideration to the facts of the case will, decide 
on the number of the penalty points to be awarded,  or if the driver should be referred for 
further training in the format of a Level 2 qualification.  This would include instances where 
a complaint was found to be justified relating to: 
 
a) Over charging. 
b) Refusing to carry a guide or assistance dog or disabled passenger. 
c) Not moving forward on rank as soon as space is available. 
d) Unnecessarily idling in a rank and/or on the highway. 
d) A failure to behave in a civil, orderly, seemly and courteous manner. 
e) Failure to assist any passenger.  
f) Failure to complete any mandatory training as directed by the Council. 
 
Drivers can appeal decisions to be referred for the level 2 qualification in writing to the 
Head of Department.  This will result in a hearing in front of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
for consideration. Persistent breaches could result in the revocation of the licence and or 
prosecution under relevant legislation. 

Page 88



APPENDIX 3 (final version, post consultation) 

39 
 

Forest Heath District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Handbook   30 December 2016 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC/FH/17/004 

Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Committee  
 

Title of Report: Proposals to Revise the Air 
Quality Management Area 
Designation in Newmarket 

Report No: LIC/FH/17/004 

Report to and 
date/s: Licensing and Regulatory 

Committee 
10 April 2017 

Portfolio holder: Lance Stanbury 
Portfolio Holder for for Planning and Regulatory 
Tel: 07970 947704 

Email: lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Peter Gudde 
Service Manager Environmental Health  

Tel: 01284 757042 
Email: peter.gudde@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To report the findings of the external consultation on a 
review of the Newmarket Air Quality Management Area 

and to make recommendations. 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended, based on the review and 
findings of the consultation, that the Committee 

approves the amendments to the Air Quality 
Management Area designation in Newmarket, 
which will implement the revised order and map 

as shown in Appendix B (of Report No: 
LIC/FH/17/004). 

 

Key Decision: 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  Section 2 of the report presents the 

findings of the public consultation 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:peter.gudde@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LIC/FH/17/004 

Alternative option(s): The alternative options were set out in 

Report Ref. LIC/FH/16/005, Local Air 
Quality Strategy Progress Report 2015-

2016, 10 October 2016: 
 

 Do Nothing – We could leave the High 

Street within the Air Quality Management 
Area, however, officers believe that this 

would unfairly label the High Street as 
having unsafe levels of pollution, when the 
evidence demonstrates this is not the 

case.  Removing the designation from the 
High Street should improve the reputation 

of the town. 
 

 Revoke the AQMA – We could completely 

revoke the Air Quality Management Area, 
removing the designation from Old Station 

Road as well as from the High Street, 
however, officers believe that more data is 
needed to ensure that levels of pollutants 

on Old Station Road are acceptable.  It 
should be noted that Old Station Road is 

more sensitive in terms of the regulations 
as there are ground floor residential 
dwellings. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

   

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 The proposed changes to th
[...]
 to the AQMA comprised of the removal of the designation 
from the High Street and undertaking more extensive monitoring along Old 
Station Road.  Small areas designated along Bury Road and Fordham Road will 

also be removed from the designation as there are no relevant receptors 
(residential dwellings) on the relevant sections of these roads.   

LIC/FH/16/005, Local Air Quality Strategy Progress Report 2015-2016, 10 
October 2016 set out the context and reasons why your officers recommended 
that changes to the existing AQMA designation (See Appendix A) and the 

adoption of the revised designation (Appendix B). 
 

1.2 This Committee approved a recommendation to undertake external 
consultation on the proposal to amend the Air Quality Management Area 
designation in Newmarket.   

 
2. Results of External Consultation 

 
2.1 
 

Based on the statutory guidance under the Regulations and following 
discussion with key stakeholders, consultation was undertaken with both 

statutory and non-statutory consultees including Newmarket Town Council and 
all relevant District and County Councillors together with local business 

representatives.  The consultation ran from the 12th December 2016 to the 3rd 
February 2017. 

  
2.2 
 

All responses received during the consultation are summarised below: 
 

 Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) as the 
central government department responsible for Air Quality Regulation – 

Defra did not respond directly to the consultation.  However, they provided 
the following comments in relation to the proposals to amend the AQMA 
when responding to our 2016 Annual Status Report: “They [FHDC] plan to 

amend their AQMA to exclude the High Street as it has consistently shown 
levels below the annual mean objective at relevant receptors. This is 

supported, as the concentrations have been shown to be well within the 
objective concentration for at least the last 5 years.” 
 

 East Cambridgeshire District Council– “agree with the proposal to reduce 
the size of the AQMA in Newmarket town centre.” 

 
 Suffolk County Council Highways – Did not explicitly state that they were in 

agreement with the proposals.  However, they did thank officers for the 

good news and confirmed that they “will continue to bear the history of this 
site in mind for the future, specifically in our team if we are made aware of 

any significant developments that may increase traffic flows.” 
 

 Newmarket Business Improvement District (BID) – “Generally, the BID’s 

view is that we are happy with anything that can improve local air quality. 
Also happy to support going forward.” 

Page 94



LIC/FH/17/004 

 

 Newmarket Town Council – Comments were received from the Town Clerk 
and from Town Councillor Rachel Hood.  The comments expressed a 
“strong objection to the ceasing of the air quality monitoring in the town.”  

The comments expanded to state that “It is obvious that Newmarket’s air 
quality on the High Street and surrounding locations is unacceptable,” with 

specific comment on the areas surrounding the taxi ranks. 
 

 South Cambridgeshire District Council – Comments were received after the 

consultation deadline, but have been included here for completeness.  The 
comments were supportive, noting that the reduction in size rather than 

revoking provides confidence that it’s being well managed.  It was also 
noted that the remaining AQMA could be a valuable regulatory tool in 
relation to any new developments which may impact upon it.  

 
2.3 

 

With the exception of the response from Newmarket Town Council, the 

responses to the consultation were in favour of the proposal.  Comments from 
Defra and our neighbouring district councils endorsed the technical 
interpretation your officers have made in this case. 

 
2.4 

 

With regards to the comments from Newmarket Town Council, the objection 

related to concern that the District Council would cease air quality monitoring 
in the Town.   Your officers gave assurances that there are no plans to stop 
monitoring. Your officers will continue to monitor air quality, as long as it 

remains necessary and meaningful, to ensure that the measured 
improvements in air quality are maintained and to identify any locations where 

future action may be required.  
 

Officers will continue to work to further improve the air quality in Newmarket 
and where necessary respond to complaints regarding poor air quality in the 
same manner that we do throughout West Suffolk. 

 
Officers have successfully engaged with Newmarket Town Council to clarify the 

District Council’s commitment to continue monitoring and to explore areas 
where the two organisations could work more closely together and with other 
stakeholders including the BID, for example with awareness raising and other 

actions. This work has already commenced.   
 

2.5 Based on the outcome of the consultation, it is recommended that the 
Committee approves the amendments to the Air Quality Management Area 
designation in Newmarket as shown on the plans in Appendix B. 

 
2.6 Should this Committee approve the recommendation, officers will continue to 

take the following actions to ensure the air quality in Newmarket continues to 
be protected: 
 

 Continue monitoring Air Quality (levels of NO2) both within the 
remaining Air Quality Management Area on Old Station Road, and along 

the High Street where the designation will be removed. 
 Continue to respond to any complaints or concerns regarding air 

pollution in Newmarket, including concerns regarding taxis idling in the 

ranks on the High Street. 
 Engage with Newmarket Town Council and Newmarket Business 

Page 95



LIC/FH/17/004 

Improvement District to identify and take forward any areas for shared 

working to improve air quality. 
 Continue to comment on planning applications and request mitigation on 

air quality matters affecting the town, where appropriate.   

 Continue t
[...]
il, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Section 83(1) of the 

Environment Act 1995, hereby makes the following Order. 

 

This Order may be cited as the Forest Heath District Council Newmarket Air Quality Management 

Area (2017 Variation), and shall come into effect on XX April 2017.  This Order varies the Forest 

Heath District Council Air Quality Management Area, which came into force on the 6 April 2009 

by reducing the designated area. 

 

The area shown on the attached map in red is to be designated as an air quality management area.  

The designated area incorporates Old Station Road from the Clock Tower roundabout to the 

junction with Rous Road, Newmarket, Suffolk.  The map may be viewed at the Council Offices. 

 

This Area is designated in relation to a likely breach of the nitrogen dioxide (annual mean 

objective) as specified in the Air Quality Regulations (England and Wales) 2000. 

 

This order shall remain in force until it is varied or revoked by a subsequent order. 

 

The Common Seal of Forest Heath District Council was hereto affixed on XX April 2017 and 

signed in the presence of [Name] on behalf of said Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



St Edmundsbury BC
Western Way

Bury St Edmunds
IP33 3YU

01284 763233
www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Forest Heath DC
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
IP28 7EY
01638 719000

Scale: 1:1000
Printed on: 15/3/2017 at 14:01 PM by maxton

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2017
OS 100023282/100019675.

Newmarket Air Quality Management Area (2017 Variation)

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100023282.© Crown Copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100023282.

10 m
50 ft

P
age 101

hhardinge_2
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX B (map)



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Adoption of Conditions in Respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers/Vehicles/Operators
	LIC.FH.17.003 Adoption of Driver and Vehicle Conditions - Appendix 1
	LIC.FH.17.003 Adoption of Driver and Vehicle Conditions - Appendix 2
	LIC.FH.17.003 Adoption of Driver and Vehicle Conditions - Appendix 3

	6 Proposals to Revise the Air Quality Management Area Designation in Newmarket
	LIC.FH.17.004 Newmarket Air Quality - Appendix A
	LIC.FH.17.004 Newmarket Air Quality - Appendix B order
	LIC.FH.17.004 Newmarket Air Quality - Appendix B map
	Newmarket Air Quality Management Area (2017 Variation)







Minutes of the meeting


LIC.FH.10.04.2017 
 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Monday 10 April 2017 at 6.00pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Michael Anderson 
Vice Chairman Carol Lynch 

 
Chris Barker  
John Bloodworth 

Brian Harvey 
Victor Lukaniuk 

 

Christine Mason 
Nigel Roman 

Reg Silvester 
 

59. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies received. 
 
Councillor Ruth Allen was unable to attend. 

 

60. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

61. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

62. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017, were unanimously 

accepted by the Committee as an accurate record and were signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

63. Adoption of Conditions in Respect of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers/Vehicles/Operators  
 

The Committee received Report No: LIC/FH/17/003, which sought approval to 
adopt revised conditions to the existing Taxi Handbook across both licensing 
authorities in West Suffolk (Appendix 3). 

 
The Licensing Team Leader advised that the proposed revised handbook had 

been simplified and reflected changes made to legislation as well as changes 



LIC.FH.10.04.2017 
 

in the way new and existing drivers would be applying for their licences such 
as the proposed adoption of the Level 2 Certificate in Taxi and Private Hire 

Driving (or equivalent).  
 

A formal consultation on the draft revised handbook was undertaken between 
6 February and 20 March 2017 and covered both licensing authorities in West 
Suffolk.   

 
Prior to commencing the consultation a working party was established with 

the purpose of engaging with stakeholders and providing insight to ensure 
that changes to the conditions was undertaken fairly and robustly. 
 

All formal responses received during the consultation were recorded with 
informal responses considered by the licensing officers and checked that they 

were fairly represented in the recorded comments.  Formal responses were 
summarised and attached at Appendix 2.  
 

The Committee considered the document in detail and asked questions to 
which officers duly responded.  In particular discussions were held on dress 

code; enforcement; and dispensation from private hire proprietors displaying 
the licence plate on their licensed private hire vehicle. 

 
The Chairman on behalf of the Committee wished to thank officers in 
producing a well written document. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Brian Harvey, seconded by Councillor John 

Bloodworth and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Handbook as set 

out in Appendix 3 to Report No: LIC/FH/17/003, be adopted, so that it 
could be applied by the Licensing Authority. 
 

64. Proposals to Revise the Air Quality Management Area Designation in 
Newmarket  
 

The Committee received Report No: LIC/FH/17/004, which reported on the 
findings of the external consultation on a review of the Newmarket Air Quality 
Management Area.   

 
Following discussions held with key stakeholders, a consultation was 

undertaken with both statutory and non-statutory consultees including 
Newmarket Town Council and all relevant District and County Councillors 
together with local business representatives.  The consultation took place 

between 12 December 2016 and 3 March 2017.   
 

All responses received during the consultation were summarised within the 
report (LIC/FH/17/004). 

 
With the exception of the response from Newmarket Town Council, the 
responses to the consultation were in favour of the proposal.  Comments from 

the Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) and 



LIC.FH.10.04.2017 
 

neighbouring District Councils endorsed the technical interpretation officers 
had made in this case. 

 
Officers had provided reassurance to Newmarket Town Council, that there 

were no plans to stop air quality monitoring.  Officers would continue to 
monitor air quality, so long as it remained necessary and meaningful, to 
ensure that the measured improvements in air quality were maintained and 

to identify any locations where future action might be required. 
 

Attached at Appendix A to the report was the existing Order and map, and 
attached at Appendix B was the recommended Order variation and map. 
 

Based on the outcome of the consultation, it was recommended that the 
Committee approves the amendments to the Air Quality Management Area 

Designation in Newmarket, as set out in the Plans attached at Appendix B to 
the report. 
 

In response to a particular question from Members, the Environmental Officer 
confirmed that there were still monitoring points on the clock tower 

roundabout in Newmarket, which were below the required levels. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Carol Lynch, seconded by Councillor Brian 
Harvey and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That based on the review and findings of the consultation, the 
amendments to the Air Quality Management Area designation in 
Newmarket, to implement the revised Order and Map as set out in 

Appendix B to Report No: LIC/FH/17/004, be approved. 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.17pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


